EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES

The five Al-Si alloys studied in the present work were 319, A356, C354, AE425

and 390 alloys. The fatigue specimens were sectioned from real automotive castings

prepared from these alloys, and machined according to ASTM E466 specifications. One

hundred and fifty seven (157) fatigue-tested samples were received from General Motors

Powertrain corresponding to the five alloys. Samples sectioned from the fractured samples

were examined using scanning electron and optical microscopy to characterize the casting

defects present on the fracture surface, and to subsequently determine the correlation